

**11-5151**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

In re: APPLICATION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR AN ORDER  
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 2703(D)

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JACOB APPELBAUM; ROP GONGGRIJP; BIRGITTA JONSDOTTIR,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

TWITTER, INCORPORATED,  
*Defendant.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

---

**Public Brief of Movants-Appellants**

---

Aden J. Fine  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

Cindy A. Cohn  
Lee Tien  
Marcia Hofman  
Electronic Frontier Foundation  
454 Shotwell Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
(415)-436-9333

*Attorneys for Birgitta Jonsdottir*

Rachael E. Meny  
John W. Kecker  
Steven P. Ragland  
Keker & Van Nest LLP  
710 Sansome Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415)-391-5400

*Attorneys for Jacob Appelbaum*

John D. Cline  
Law Office of John D. Cline  
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 1070  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415)-322-8319

*Attorney for Rop Gonggrijp*

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

Rebecca K. Glenberg  
American Civil Liberties  
Union of Virginia  
Foundation, Inc.  
530 E. Main Street,  
Suite 310  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804)-644-8080

K.C. Maxwell  
Law Office of K.C. Maxwell  
235 Montgomery Street,  
Suite 1070  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415)-322-8817

John K. Zwerling  
Stuart Sears  
Zwerling, Leibig & Moseley,  
P.C.  
180 North Alfred Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703)-684-8000

Nina J. Ginsberg  
DiMuroGinsberg, P.C.  
908 King Street,  
Suite 200  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703)-684-4333

*Attorney for  
Birgitta Jonsdottir*

*Attorneys for  
Rop Gonggrijp*

*Attorneys for  
Jacob Appelbaum*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A. Movants. .... 3

    B. Twitter. .... 3

    C. The December 14, 2010 Order To Twitter..... 5

    D. Movants’ Motions To Unseal And For Public Docketing. .... 7

        1. The Motion To Unseal. .... 8

        2. The Motion For Public Docketing. .... 9

    E. The District Court’s Decision. .... 13

    F. The Subjects Of This Appeal. .... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 17

I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD OF REVIEW IN EVALUATING THE MAGISTRATE’S ORDERS. .... 17

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY PERMITTED THE JUDICIAL ORDERS TO COMPANIES OTHER THAN TWITTER AND ANY RELATED MOTIONS TO REMAIN SEALED. .... 20

    A. There Is A Right Of Access To The Sealed Judicial Orders And Motions Under Both The Common Law And The First Amendment. .... 21

B. The Government Did Not Meet Its Burden To Overcome The Presumption Of Access To The Sealed Judicial Orders. ....	29
1. The Unsealing Of The Twitter Order Removed The Justification For Continued Sealing Of The Other § 2703 Orders And Motions. ....	29
2. The Generic Interests In Secrecy Proffered By The Government Do Not Satisfy Its Heavy Burden. ....	32
3. The District Court Did Not Properly Credit The Public’s Significant Interest In Obtaining Access To The Sealed Judicial Orders And Motions. ....	35
4. The District Court Erred By Failing To Require An Individualized Sealing Analysis With Respect To Each Document. ....	40
5. The District Court Failed To Consider Alternatives To Sealing Or To Explain Why They Were Not Sufficient. ....	43
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO REQUIRE PUBLIC DOCKETING OF THE SEALED JUDICIAL ORDERS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS. ....	44
CONCLUSION .....	58
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACLU v. Holder*, No. 09-2086, 2011 WL 1108252 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 41

*ALCOA v. EPA*, 663 F.2d 499 (4th Cir. 1981).....17

*Alexander v. Boyd*, 113 F.3d 1373 (4th Cir. 1997).....16

*Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz*, 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989) ..... passim

*Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.*, 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....18

*Catlin v. United States*, 324 U.S. 229 (1945) .....1

*CBS, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.*, 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985).....50

*Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.*, 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....1

*Franks v. Delaware*, 438 U.S. 154 (1978) .....28

*Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason*, 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).....39

*Haines v. Liggett Grp., Inc.*, 975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992) .....19

*Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino*, 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... passim

*Hicklin Eng’g L.C. v. Bartell and Bartell Assocs.*,  
439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006) .....24

*In re Charlotte Observer (United States v. Bakker)*,  
882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989).....30

*In re Knight Publ’g Co.*, 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984) ..... 43, 44

*In re Providence Journal Co., Inc.*, 293 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .....17

*In re Sealing and Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders*,  
562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 24, 36

*In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside the Office of  
Thomas Gunn*, 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988) ..... 47, 48

*In re State-Record Co., Inc.*, 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 46, 47, 55

*Legend Night Club v. Miller*, 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011).....38

*Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.*, 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993).....35

*Media Gen. Operations, Inc. v. Buchanan*,  
417 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 18, 51, 56

*Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart*, 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....27

*Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.*, 435 U.S. 589 (1978) .....passim

*Osband v. Woodford*, 290 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002) .....19

*Pepsico v. Redmond*, 46 F.3d 29 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 22, 36

*Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.*,  
464 U.S. 501 (1984) (*Press-Enterprise I*) .....20

*Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.*,  
478 U.S. 1 (1986) (*Press-Enterprise II*)..... 23, 25, 26

*Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.*, 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 20, 24, 40

*Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.*, 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988)..... passim

*Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Leavell*, 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000).....22

*United States v. Chagra*, 701 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1983).....26

*United States v. Gonzales*, 150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998) .....26

*United States v. Mentzos*, 462 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 24, 36

*United States v. Mitchell*, 551 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1976),  
*rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 589 (1978) .....22

*United States v. Moussaoui*, 65 F. App’x 881 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 22, 27, 36

*United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez*, 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005).....45

*United States v. Simone*, 14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994) .....26

*United States v. Soussoudis (In re Wash. Post Co.)*,  
807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)..... passim

*United States v. Valenti*, 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... 32, 47, 57

*Va. Dep't of State Police v. Wash. Post*, 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)..... passim

*Wash. Post Co. v. Hughes*  
*(In re Application & Affidavit for a Search Warrant)*,  
 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991)..... passim

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2518 .....25

18 U.S.C. § 2703 .....passim

18 U.S.C. § 2705 ..... 6, 24

18 U.S.C. § 3123 ..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 636 .....19

Electronic Communications Privacy Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (1986) .....38

**Other Authorities**

Aaron Smith, *Twitter Update 2011*, Pew Internet & American Life Project, (June 2011), available at <http://www.pewinternet.org/Reports/2011/Twitter-Update-2011.aspx> .....4

Barton Gellman, *Twitter, Wikileaks and the Broken Market for Consumer Privacy*, Time Magazine: Techland (Jan. 14, 2011, 2:30PM), <http://techland.time.com/2011/01/14/twitter-wikileaks-and-the-broken-market-for-consumer-privacy/> .....7

David Batty, *US Orders Twitter To Hand Over WikiLeaks Members' Private Details*, The Guardian, Jan. 8, 2011 .....7

*ECPA Reform and the Revolution in Cloud Computing: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 111th Cong. (Sept. 23, 2010) .....38

Electronic Communications Privacy Act Amendments Act of 2011, S. 1011, 112th Cong. (2011) .....38

*Espionage Act and the Legal and Constitutional Issues Raised by WikiLeaks: Hearing Before the H. Comm. On the Judiciary,* 111th Cong. (Dec. 16, 2010).....37

Graeme McMillan, *How Many People Actually Use Twitter? Good Question*, Time Magazine Techland Blog (Aug. 29, 2011), <http://techland.time.com/2011/08/29/how-many-people-actually-use-twitter-good-question/#ixzz1jNz7bnbT> .....4

*In WikiLeaks’ Wake, Administration Tightens Information Security*, OMB Watch, Jan. 11, 2011, <http://www.ombwatch.org/node/11452> .....37

Jack Goldsmith, *Seven Thoughts on Wikileaks*, Lawfare Blog (Dec. 10, 2010, 4:38PM), <http://www.lawfareblog.com/2010/12/seven-thoughts-on-wikileaks/> .....36

Judicial Conference Policy on Sealed Cases, Sept. 13, 2011, *available at* <http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/News/2011/docs/JudicialConferencePolicyonSealedCivilCases2011.pdf> .....50

Marc A. Thiessen, *Obama Administration Is Weak in the Face of WikiLeaks*, Wash. Post, Nov. 29, 2010, *available at* <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/11/29/AR2010112902474.html> .....36

Mem. on Sealed and Conf. Materials, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Oct.17, 2011).....49

Michael Zachary, *Rules 58 and 79(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure: Appellate Jurisdiction and the Separate Judgment and Docket Entry Requirements*, 40 N.Y.L. Sc. L. Rev. 409 (1996) .....49

Neil MacFarquhar, *Twitter and Facebook are Backbone of Saudi Dissent*, N.Y. Times, June 15, 2011, at A6, *available at* <http://www.nytimes.com/2011/06/16/world/middleeast/16saudi.html> .....4

Notice to the Bar, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Nov. 4, 2011) .....49

Obama Calls WikiLeaks’ “Deplorable,” Reuters, Dec. 11, 2010, *available at* <http://www.reuters.com/article/idUSTRE6BA24B20101211> .....37



*Online Activities, 2000-2009*, Pew Internet & American Life Project,  
<http://pewinternet.org/Static-Pages/Trend-Data/Online-Activities-20002009.aspx>  
 (last visited Jan. 19, 2012) .....37

Paul Lanois, *Caught in the Clouds: The Web 2.0, Cloud Computing, and Privacy?*,  
 9 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 29 (2010) .....38

*Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States*,  
 March 17, 2009, at 11, available at  
<http://www.uscourts.gov/FederalCourts/JudicialConference/Proceedings/Proceedings.aspx?doc=/uscourts/FederalCourts/judconf/proceedings/2009-03.pdf> .....57

Scott Shane & John F. Burns, *U.S. Subpoenas Twitter Over WikiLeaks Supporters*,  
 N.Y. Times, Jan. 9, 2011, at A1, available at  
<http://www.nytimes.com/2011/01/09/world/09wiki.html> .....7

Tim Reagan & George Cort, Fed. Judicial Ctr.,  
*Sealed Cases in Federal Courts* (2009) .....50

*Top 500 Global Sites*, Alexa, <http://www.alexa.com/topsites>  
 (last visited Jan. 19, 2011) .....4

**Rules**

4th Cir. R. 25 ..... 44, 50

4th Cir. R. 34 ..... 50

E.D. Va. Local Crim. R. 49..... 44, 50, 51

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 .....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72 .....17

Fed. R. Crim. P. 55..... 49, 51

Fed. R. Crim. P. 59.....17
